
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

County Council 
 

13 July 2021 
 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 
 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 
Please note that Council meetings are currently taking place in-person (not virtually) with 
social distancing at the venue.  Meetings will continue to be live-streamed and those who 

wish to view them are strongly encouraged to do so online to minimise the risk of Covid 
19 infection. 

 
If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link.  However, that will 
not allow you to participate in the meeting. 

 
Places at the meetings are very limited due to the requirements of social distancing.  If 

you still wish to attend this meeting in person, you must contact the Committee Officer by 
9am four working days before the meeting and they will advise if you can be 
accommodated at this meeting and of the detailed Covid-19 safety requirements for all 

attendees. 
 

Please note that in line with current government guidance all attendees are 
strongly encouraged to take two lateral flow tests in advance of the meeting, one 

of the morning of the Meeting if possible. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
https://oxon.cc/FC13072021


 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 

Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 

The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 

 those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted membe
[...]
ter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on 07776 997946 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 

document.  

 

 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version  of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 

http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/
mailto:glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 247805  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 

 
 
 

 
To: Members of the County Council 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the County Council 
 

Tuesday, 13 July 2021 at 10.30 am 
 

Spiceball Leisure Centre, Banbury 
 

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note  
 

 Members are reminded that they must declare their interests orally at the meeting 
and specify (a) the nature of the interest and (b) which items on the agenda are the 

relevant items. This applies also to items where members have interests by virtue of 
their membership of a district council in Oxfordshire. 

 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2021 (CC1) and to receive 

information arising from them. 

 

 
Yvonne Rees  
Chief Executive July 2021 
  

Committee Officer: Deborah Miller 
Tel: 07920 084239; E-Mail:deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


- 2 - 
 

 

4. Official Communications  
 

5. Appointments  
 

 To make any changes to the membership of the Cabinet, scrutiny and other 
committees on the nomination of political groups. 

 

6. Petitions and Public Address  
 

 This Council meeting will be held virtually in order to conform with current guidelines 

regarding social distancing. Normally requests to speak at this public meeting are 
required by 9 am on the day preceding the published date of the meeting. However, 

during the current situation and to facilitate these new arrangements we are asking 
that requests to speak are submitted by no later than 9am four working days before 
the meeting i.e. 9 am on 7 July 2021. Requests to speak should be sent to 

Deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk together with a written statement of your 
presentation to ensure that if the technology fails then your views can still be taken 

into account. A written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9 am 2 
working days before the meeting.  
 

Where a meeting is held virtually and the addressee is unable to participate virtually 
their written submission will be accepted. 

 
Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet. 
 

7. Questions with Notice from Members of the Public  
 

8. Questions with Notice from Members of the Council  
 

9. Report of the Cabinet (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Meetings held on 16 March 2021, 20 April 2021 and 22 June 
2021 (CC9). 

 

10. Review of Scrutiny Arrangements  
 

 Report by the Monitoring Officer (CC10)  Report to follow 

 
At the Annual Meeting, Council re-appointed the Education and Performance 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees that had existed under the previous 
administration.   This enabled the work of these committees to continue pending a 

review of scrutiny arrangements.  It is now proposed that these arrangements be 
reviewed and that a broader set of overview and scrutiny committees be established 
in place of the two current overview and scrutiny committees. This is to enable a 

greater range and depth of scrutiny activity inclusive of a wider range of members of 
the Council. This item invites Council to consider establishing these committees and 



- 3 - 
 

 

their terms of reference and, if established, to make appointments to them on the 
basis of political proportionality. 

 

11. Scrutiny Annual Report (Pages 15 - 36) 
 

 The Scrutiny Annual Report (CC11) highlights the key work undertaken by the 

Council’s scrutiny committees to address current and emerging issues including the 
delivery of improved services for the residents of Oxfordshire.  

 
The report 2020-2021 is presented here to full Council, having been considered by 
the Performance Scrutiny Committee on 3 June 2021. Comments from the 

Committee will be summarised by the Chairman of the Performance Scrutiny 
Committee at the Meeting. 

 
Council is RECOMMENDED to receive the report. 
 

12. Audit & Governance Annual Report (Pages 37 - 54) 
 

 Report by the Chairman of the Audit & Governance Committee (CC12). 

  

The Annual Report sets out the role of the Audit & Governance Committee and 
summarises the work that has been undertaken both as a Committee and through 

the support of the Audit Working Group in 2020/21. 
  
Council is RECOMMENDED to receive the report. 

 

 

Pre-Meeting Briefing 

 
There will be a virtual pre-meeting briefing on Monday 12 July 2021 at 12.45 pm for the 

Chairman, Vice-Chairman, Group Leaders and Deputy Group Leaders 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 18 May 2021 commencing at 10.00 am 

and finishing at 12.45 pm. 

 
Present: 

 

 

Councillor John Howson – in the Chair  
  

Councillors:  
 

John Howson 
Hannah Banfield 
David Bartholomew 

Tim Bearder 
Liz Brighouse OBE 

Kevin Bulmer 
Yvonne Constance OBE 
Ian Corkin 

Arash Fatemian 
Neil Fawcett 

Ted Fenton 
Nick Field-Johnson 
Stefan Gawrysiak 

Jane Hanna OBE 
Jenny Hannaby 
Damian Haywood 

Tony Ilott 
Bob Johnston 

Liz Leffman 
Mark Lygo 
Kieron Mallon 

 

Glynis Phillips 
Susanna Pressel 
Eddie Reeves 

G.A. Reynolds 
Judy Roberts 

Alison Rooke 
Roz Smith 
Dr Pete Sudbury 

Michael Waine 
Liam Walker 

Richard Webber 
Charlie Hicks 
Donna Ford 

Juliette Ash 
Brad Baines 
Robin Bennett 

Felix Bloomfield 
Nigel Champken-Woods 

Andrew Coles 
I.U. Edosomwan 
Duncan Enright 

 

Mohamed Fadlalla 
Andrew Gant 
Andy Graham 

Kate Gregory 
Nick Leverton 

Dan Levy 
Dr Nathan Ley 
Ian Middleton 

Freddie van Mierlo 
Calum Miller 

Jane Murphy 
Michael O'Connor 
Michele Paule 

Sally Povolotsky 
David Rouane 
Geoff Saul 

Nigel Simpson 
Ian Snowdon 

Jayne Strangwood 
Bethia Thomas 
 

 

The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 

agenda and reports and Schedule of Business, copies of which are attached to the 
signed Minutes. 

 
 

30/21 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2021/22 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
Before inviting nominations for the office of Chair of the Council, Councillor 

Les Sibley (the retiring Chairman) took the opportunity to reflect on his year 
in office as Chairman of the Council, and in particular his civic duties 
promoting Oxfordshire County Council and meeting a broad spectrum of 

staff.  He thanked the Vice-Chairman (Councillor Howson), his Personal 
Assistant (Sara Lenihan) and Tim Stimpson for their support throughout the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CC1 
 

year. He then presented his wife and Consort with some flowers as a token 
of his appreciation for their help and support during the Year. 

 
Councillors Leffman, Brighouse, Reeves and Sudbury and paid tribute to the 

outgoing Chairman thanking him for his fairness, hard work and effort over 
the year. 
 

The Monitoring Officer, Anita Bradley then invited nominations for the office 
of Chair of the Council for the 2021/22 Council Year. 

 
Councillor Leffman moved and Councillor Brighouse seconded that 
Councillor John Howson be elected as Chair of the Council for the 2021/22 

Council Year. 
 

There being no other nominations and no dissent, Councillor Howson was 
duly declared elected by a show of hands (nem con).  Upon election, 
Councillor Howson read out and signed the Statutory Declaration of 

Acceptance of Office. 
 
RESOLVED:  (nem con) that Councillor John Howson be elected as Chair of 

the Council for the 2021/22 Council Year. 
 

31/21 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2021/22 COUNCIL 

YEAR  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 
The Chair called for nominations for the office of Vice-Chair.   

 
Councillor Brighouse moved and Councillor Leffman seconded that 

Councillor Susanna Pressel be elected as Vice-Chair of the Council for the 
2021/22 Council Year.  There being no other nominations and no dissent, 
Councillor Susanna Pressel was duly declared elected by a show of hands 

(nem con) Vice-Chair of the Council for the 2021/22 Council Year.  She read 
out and signed the statutory Declaration of Acceptance of Office. 

 
RESOLVED:  (nem con) that Councillor Susanna Pressel be elected Vice-

Chair of the Council of the 2021/22 Council Year. 

 

32/21 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item 5) 

 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 March 2021 and 7 April 2021 were 
approved and signed as an accurate record. 

 

33/21 CONSTITUTION CHANGES TO REFLECT RETURN TO PHYSICAL 

MEETINGS  
(Agenda Item 6) 

 

The Government had confirmed that The Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and 

Page 2



CC1 
 

Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 had not been 
extended to apply to meetings from 7 May onwards. The regulations had 

allowed the virtual meetings held in the past 12 months. 
 

Council had before it a report, which set out for information proposed 
temporary changes to the Constitution necessary for the effective running of 
physical  meetings during the restrictions brought about by the corona virus 

pandemic. 
 

During debate, Members expressed concern regarding the pro
[...]
by Councillor John Howson, seconded by 

Councillor Susanna Pressel and carried nem con) to approve the Officer 

Page 3



CC1 
 

Scheme of Delegation (Part 7.1 of the Constitution) as in Annex 2 to the 
report. 

 

35/21 APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda Item 8) 

 
Council had before it the following appointments for Consideration: 
 

(1) The Office of Leader of the Council 
 

Councillor Brighouse moved and Councillor ? seconded Councillor Liz 
Leffman for the Office of Leader of the Council. 
 

Councillor Arash Fatemian made a statement paying tribute to the past 
Leader of the Council, Councillor Ian Hudspeth. 

 
The Motion was put to the vote and was carried nem con. 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) to elect Councillor Liz Leffman as Leader of the 

Council. 

 
(2) to note the following appointments to the Cabinet by the Leader of the 

Council for the coming year and their respective portfolios as follows; 

 
Leader – Cllr Liz Leffman 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Young 

People’s Services – Liz Brighouse 
Cabinet Member for: 

Corporate Services – Glynis Phillips 
Community Services and Safety – Neil Fawcett 
Climate Change Delivery and Environment – Pete Sudbury 

Travel and Development Strategy – Duncan Enright 
Highway Management – Tim Bearder 

Finance – Calum Miller  
Adult Social Care – Jenny Hannaby 
Public Health & Equality – Damian Haywood 

 
(3) The Office of Leader of the Opposition 

 
RESOLVED: to note that Councillor Eddie Reeves as the Leader of the 

Opposition. 

 

36/21 REVIEW OF POLITICAL BALANCE  
(Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Council had before it a report (CC10) which summarised the rules for 
the political balance on Scrutiny and other committees, together with Annex 

2 confirming the political balance on the committees and Annex 3, showing 
the membership of all committees. 

 

Page 4



CC1 
 

To enable the groups to report on Political Balance and Membership of the 
Committees (Annex 3 (including Annex 2)), the Meeting was adjourned from 

11.18 am to 12.21 pm.  Following the adjournment, the Council confirmed 
the political balance of the Council and appointed to the formal Meetings of 

the Council (Annex 3), as set out in Annex 1 to the Minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) 

 
(a) to confirm the political balance on committees shown in Annex 2 to the 

report; 
(b) to appoint to committees the councillors and co-opted members shown 

in Annex 3, subject to any changes reported at the meeting. 

 
 

 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing   

 

 
 

Page 5



CC1 
 

 
Annex 2 and Annex 3  

 
Liberal Democrat Green Alliance: 24; Conservative Independent 

Alliance: 23; Labour and Co-Operative Party Group 15;  plus 1 
Independent 

 

Main 
Committees 

LiDemGnAl CIA 
Lab & Co-Op  

Audit & 
Governance 

Committee(9) 

4 3 
 
2 

 
 

 Roz Smith Ch Jane Murphy Brad Baines D-Ch 
 

 Dan Levy Donna Ford Michael O’Connor 
 

 Judy Roberts Nick Leverton 
  

 Ian Middleton    

Pension Fund 

Committee (5) 
2 2 

1 

 

 

 Bob Johnston Nick Field Johnson 
 

Name to be supplied 
` 

 

 Richard Webber Kevin Bulmer 
  

   
  

Planning & 
Regulation 
Committee 

(12) 

4 4 

 
3 

 

 Richard Webber D-Ch Les Sibley Geoff Saul Ch 
 

 Judy Roberts Felix Bloomfield 
Mohamed Fadlalla  

 David Rouane Ian Snowdon Imade Edosomwan 
 

 Robin Bennett Yvonne Constance 
  

1 unallocated 

seat to be 
offered to the 

Independent 
Member 

  

  

Remuneration 
Committee  

(6) 

2 2 
 
1 

 

 
1 

 Liz Leffman Ch Eddie Reeves Liz Brighouse D-Ch 
 

 Alison Rooke Jane Murphy 
  

Page 6



CC1 
 

1 unallocated 
seat to be 
offered to the 

Independent 
Member 

  

  

Education 

Scrutiny (7) 
3 2 

 

2 
 

 

 

 Kate Gregory D-Ch Michael Waine Ch Charlie Hicks 
 

 Andy Graham Nigel Simpson 
 

Susanna Pressel 
 

 Bethia Thomas  
  

HOSC (7) 3 2 
 
2 

 

 
 

 Jane Hanna Arash Fatemian 
Imade Edosomwan  

 Freddie Van Miero Nigel Champken Woods 
Charlie Hicks  

 Nathan Ley  
  

Horto
[...]
 
2020-2021 

 
 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 11



Oxfordshire County Council  Scrutiny Annual Report 2020-2021 

2 
 

Foreword  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny function forms an integral part of the Council’s 
operations. Its influence can be seen in the budget setting process, policy 
development, performance monitoring and the drive for continuous service 
improvement.  
 
This annual report highlights some of the work undertaken by our scrutiny 
committees to address current and emerging issues and to deliver improved services 
for the residents of Oxfordshire. Our aim has been to provide challenge and insight 
to ensure that activities proposed or undertaken by the Council or the NHS serve the 
residents of Oxfordshire as fully as possible.  
 
The committees have completed a vast amount of work via formal meetings, working 
groups and visits. Through the information received, scrutiny committees have made 
recommendations to Cabinet and partners in the NHS for policy changes and service 
improvements.   
 
The achievements through the committees could not have been realised without the 
input and dedication of all our colleagues and partners, and we express our sincerest 
thanks to all the participants in this work over the past year.  
 
We are proud of the achievements that the scrutiny committees have made this year 
and look forward to building on this. We hope you find this report interesting and 
informative.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
Cllr Liz Brighouse OBE Cllr Arash Fatemian Cllr Michael Waine 

Chairman of the 
Performance Scrutiny 

Committee 

Chairman of the 
Oxfordshire Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee and  
Chairman Horton Joint 
Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Chairman of the 
Education Scrutiny 

Committee 

Page 16



Oxfordshire County Council  Scrutiny Annual Report 2020-2021 

3 
 

Executive Summary 
 
Overview and scrutiny play a crucial role in holding decision makers to account, 
bringing in the views and evidence of local people and service users and challenging 
and improving performance. The Council delegates scrutiny responsibilities to four 
committees; three of which are long standing committees, one (the Horton Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee) is a more recently established committee.  
 
In 2020-21, the County Council’s overview and scrutiny committees focused on areas 
where they could have the greatest influence on outcomes for the people of 
Oxfordshire including scrutinising significant service redesign across the Council.  
 
The Performance Scrutiny Committee has met formally eight times in 2020/21.  The 
work of the Committee has included a meeting with the Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner and Chief Constable of Thames Valley Police to review the TVP 
Delivery Plan and considered the adoption of a revised Council budget, required due 
to the significant impact of the pandemic.  
 
Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) has met 
formally four times in 2020/21. The work of the Committee has included the continued 
conduct of a Task and Finish Group to review the rollout of the Population Health and 
Care Needs Assessment Framework in the OX12 locality.  
 
The Horton Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Horton HOSC) has 
had a revised Terms of Reference agreed to expand its scope and allow scrutiny of a 
Masterplan for the Horton General Hospital. The Committee met once during 2020/21, 
in November 2020.  
 
The Education Scrutiny Committee has met formally 5 times in 2020/21. The work 
of the Committee has included reviewing the Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities High Needs Top Up Funding Arrangements for 2020/21 and a dedicated 
meeting with the Regional School Commissioner and Ofsted in order to ask pertinent 
questions around academic performance on some schools.  
 
  

Page 17



Oxfordshire County Council  Scrutiny Annual Report 2020-2021 

4 
 

1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The Scrutiny Annual Report summaris
[...]
uction 

 

Four years ago, following the 2017 elections, the Audit & Governance Committee 
found itself with only three ‘old hands’ among its members. It took a while for the others 

to get up to speed, but our officers admitted that the Committee was soon firing on all 
cylinders, was more ambitious than before, and was providing a more robust challenge 
than before. 

 
Our momentum has been consistent since then, and this report for 2020/21 

summarises the work we have undertaken this year both as a Committee and through 
the support of the Audit Working Group. The Committee follows the guidance 
produced by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountancy (CIPFA) and 

continues to provide independent and high-level support for good governance and 
strong financial management.  

 
On the eve of the 2021 elections, it is appropriate that my valedictory report should 
contain a few name checks as well as some thoughts for my successor as A&G 

Chairman.  
 

In my 16 years as a member of this Council, it has been my good fortune to work with 
some extremely talented and committed officers, and I would certainly place our Chief 
Internal Auditor, Sarah Cox, in that category. I am sure my successor will come to 

value her advice and support as much as I have.  
 

I must give another hat-tip to the Committee’s stalwart co-opted member, Dr Geoff 
Jones, who is the long-standing and unfailingly impressive Chairman of the Audit 
Working Group. The AWG’s vital contribution to the Committee’s activities is made all 

the more effective because Geoff combines an incisive analytical mind with an 
encyclopaedic memory of a wide range of often complex issues.  

 
With the retirement of a number of members in May, however, the new Committee will 
quickly have to adjust to a considerable loss of continuity. A particularly large hole will 

be created by the departure of Cllr Charles Mathew, who has been a very assiduous 
member for many years and whose absence will 
[...]

 
 

 
 

 
Updated ………..June 2021 
 

Review Date……March 2022 
 

Officer Responsible:         
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
sarah.cox@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	9 Report of the Cabinet
	11 Scrutiny Annual Report
	12 Audit & Governance Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 13 July 2021 commencing at 10.30 am 

and finishing at 12.20 pm. 

 
Present: 

 

 

Councillor John Howson – in the Chair  
  

Councillors:  
 

Juliette Ash 
Brad Baines 
Hannah Banfield 

David Bartholomew 
Tim Bearder 

Robin Bennett 
Liz Brighouse OBE 
Kevin Bulmer 

Nigel Champken-Woods 
Andrew Coles 

Yvonne Constance OBE 
Ian Corkin 
Imade Edosomwan 

Duncan Enright 
Mohamed Fadlalla 
Arash Fatemian 

Neil Fawcett 
Ted Fenton 

Nick Field-Johnson 
 

Donna Ford 
Andrew Gant 
Stefan Gawrysiak 

Andy Graham 
Kate Gregory 

Jane Hanna OBE 
Jenny Hannaby 
Damian Haywood 

Charlie Hicks 
Tony Ilott 

Bob Johnston 
Liz Leffman 
Nick Leverton 

Mark Lygo 
Kieron Mallon 
Ian Middleton 

Freddie van Mierlo 
Calum Miller 

 

Jane Murphy 
Michael O'Connor 
Michele Paule 

Glynis Phillips 
Susanna Pressel  

Eddie Reeves 
G.A. Reynolds 
Judy Roberts 

David Rouane 
Geoff Saul 

Les Sibley 
Nigel Simpson 
Roz Smith 

Ian Snowdon 
Dr Pete Sudbury 
Bethia Thomas 

Michael Waine 
Richard Webber 

 

 

The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 

insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

37/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Felix Bloomfield, 
Councillor Nathan Ley, Councillor Sally Povolotsky, Councillor Alison Rooke, 

Councillor Jayne Strangwood and Councillor Liam Walker. 
 

 
 
 

 



CC1 
 

38/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 

Councillor Andrew Coles declared a non-pecuniary personal interest in 
Agenda Item 9 by virtue of his position as an employee of Stagecoach and a 

founder member and volunteer of West Oxfordshire Community Transport. 
 
Councillor Liz Leffman declared a non-pecuniary personal interest in Agenda 

Item 9 by virtue of her position as a founder member and shareholder of 
West Oxfordshire Community Transport. 

 
Councillor Andy Graham declared a non-pecuniary personal interest in 
Agenda Item 9 by virtue of his position as an Arts Practitioner. 

 
Councillor Duncan Enright declared a non-pecuniary personal interest in 

Agenda Item 9 by virtue of his position as a founder member and 
shareholder of West Oxfordshire Community Transport. 
 

39/21 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the Meeting held on 18 May 2021 were approved and signed 

as an accurate record, subject to the following correction: 
 

Minute 35/21 – Councillor Pressel seconded the appointment of Liz Leffman 
as Leader. 
 

(3) The Office of Leader of the Opposition RESOLVED: to note that 
Councillor Eddie Reeves’ position as the Leader of the Opposition. 

 
Matters Arising 
 

In relation to Minute 33/21 (Constitution Changes to Reflect Return to 
Physical Meetings), the Chairman reported that due to the Government 

Announcement being moved to July 19 and to keep business to a minimum, 
he had taken the decision not to report back on this item at this time, but to 
report to the September Meeting instead. 

 

40/21 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS  
(Agenda Item 4) 

 

Council congratulated the Lord Lieutenant on his award of KCVO from the 
Queen’s Birthday Honours List 2021. 

 
Council congratulated Ian Hudspeth on his OBE and all other Oxfordshire 
residents who had received honours from the Queen’s Birthday Honours List 

2021.  
 

Council paid tribute and held a minute’s si lence in memory of Former 
Councillor Richard Farrell. 
 



CC1 
 

41/21 APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda Item 5) 

 
RESOLVED: Council noted that under Cabinet Procedure Rule 12.2.2 the 

Leader of the Council had given notice of the following change to the Cabinet 

Scheme of Delegation.  The Change came into effect on 22 June 2021: 
 
Cabinet Member for Public Health & Equality - Councillor Mark Lygo 

 

42/21 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item 6) 

 

Council received the following Petition and Public Address: 
 

A Petition from Mr Canio Santoliquido requesting an urgent review of 
Oxfordshire County Council's Adult Social Care Contributions Policy. 
 

Council referred the Petition to the Corporate Director Adults and Housing 
Services for response. 
 

Ms Carole Thomson, spoke in relation to Agenda Item 10 (Review of 
Scrutiny Arrangements) as the Chair of the Oxfordshire Governors’ 

Association, OGA, which had been established in 1995, and useful to the 
council since then for liaison purposes and as a conduit for appointing 

governors to various consultative groups and panels, some statutory, others 
not, that had facilitated the work of the council. 
 

From 1995 onwards apart from a short gap, the County Council recognised 
the Governors’ Association through a non-voting position on the Committee 

dealing with education. In 2001 legislation introduced Parent Governor 
representatives onto Scrutiny committees, whose role was to represent 
parents but not governors. In 2013, the committee dealing with education 

changed from Children’s Services to Education Scrutiny Committee, due to 
the high workload for the committee. She was therefore surprised at the 
proposed structure to have a single People committee with such a large area 

of responsibility, incorporating not only all of Children’s Services, but also 
adult services. Acknowledging that it was a decision for Council to make, she 

made the following points which she hoped would inform the discussion. 
 
Alongside the Governors’ representation there had been a representative of 

the Council of Teachers’ Organisations’ or COTO on the Scrutiny committee 
with responsibility for education, this representation had provided useful 

information about the reality of working on the front line in a school. COTO 
believed that previous minutes had demonstrated that not only had this been 
an important part of the democratic process but had also ensured that all 

continued to work collectively for the best educational outcomes for our 
children. 
 

The Committee had not been short of work or debate as an education 
specific committee and also she believed that constraints on officer time had 
created some challenges for the work of the committee, so she hoped the 



CC1 
 

necessary support to help prioritise such a wide range of legal and moral 
responsibilities had been comprehensively considered in developing this 

proposal. 
 

One amongst many major education challenges the council currently faced 
related to the High Needs Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant, which was 
neither balancing the books nor providing universally good levels of support 

for the Oxfordshire children with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities, 
even before you considered the long term impact of the pandemic and the 

massive disruption to the education and well-being of children in schools 
across Oxfordshire.  
 

She urged Council to ensure that whatever structures and committees were 
agreed; that the educational needs of the majority of children and young 

people were not overlooked in addressing the needs of the highly important, 
but relatively small groups of children that were particularly vulnerable. 
 

In Annex 2 of the Additional Papers at Paragraph 3 there was reference to 
additional voting members of the committee, from which Councillors might 

assume that the role of COTO and OGA would seem superfluous. She 
pointed out that none of those roles have been filled in recent years, there 
had been no diocesan representative since May 2017.  Similarly, there had 

not been a single parent governor representative for the past twelve years, 
apart from a short interlude of less than 18 months between 2016 and 2018. 

In practice it was always very difficult to find parents who could attend 
daytime meetings when they were already juggling domestic responsibilities 
and working lives, particularly as no mechanism existed for them to consult 

the parents they were supposed to represent. The academisation agenda 
has introduced additional challenges for the county council in meeting their 

responsibilities for all children and has reduced significantly the pool of 
potential parent governor candidates.   
 

She urged the Council to consider continuing to invite Governors’ 
Association and COTO  representation to relevant discussions that impact all 

the schools in Oxfordshire.  
 

43/21 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
(Agenda Item 8) 

 
6 questions with Notice were asked.  Details of the questions and answers 
and supplementary questions and answers will be set out in the Annex to the 

minutes. 
 

In relation to question 1 (Question from Yvonne Constance to Councillor 
Duncan Enright) Councillor Enright undertook to provide Councillor 
Constance with a written reply detailing who sits on the steering group and 

the exact locations of the trial sites. 
 

In relation to question 2 (Question from Councillor Yvonne Constance to 
Councillor Duncan Enright) Councillor Enright undertook to provide 



CC1 
 

Councillor Constance with a written reply detailing the membership of the 
group who will be meeting with Highways England. 

 

44/21 REPORT OF THE CABINET  
(Agenda Item 9) 

 
Council received the report of the Cabinet. 
 

In relation to paragraph 21 of the report (Question from Councillor Robin 
Bennett to Councillor Duncan Enright) Councillor Enright undertook to 

provide a written answer regarding whether a carbon impact assessment had 
been undertaken for HIF1, including what the emissions will be from the 
construction and from the vehicles that use it once constructed. 

 
In relation to paragraph 22 of the report (Question from Councillor Freddie 

Van Mierlo to Councillor Duncan Enright) Councillor Enright undertook to 
provide a written answer regarding the Watlington Edge Road Scheme and 
whether it is on track to be approved at Cabinet in September. 

 

45/21 REVIEW OF SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS  
(Agenda Item 10) 

 

At the Annual Meeting, Council re-appointed the Education and Performance 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees that had existed under the previous 

administration.   This enabled the work of these committees to continue 
pending a review of scrutiny arrangements.  Council had before it a report 
(CC10) which proposed that the arrangements be reviewed and that a 

broader set of overview and scrutiny committees be established in place of 
the two current overview and scrutiny committees. This was to enable a 

greater range and depth of scrutiny activity inclusive of a wider range of 
members of the Council. Council was invited to consider establishing  three 
committees and their terms of reference and, if established, to make 

appointments to them on the basis of political proportionality. 
 

Councillor Leffman moved and Councillor Phillips seconded that the 
recommendations set out in the report be adopted.  Following debate, the 
Motion was put to the vote and was carried unanimously. 

 
RESOLVED: (unanimously) to: 

 
(a) approve the draft terms of reference (at Annex 1) and the allocated 

subject areas (at Annex 2) for three new overview and scrutiny 

committees, namely: 
(i) Place 

(ii) People 
(iii) Performance and Corporate Services 

 

(b) agree that these committees be appointed to replace the current 
overview and scrutiny committees (Education and Performance), 

effective from September 2021; 



CC1 
 

(c) make appointments to the three committees based on political 
proportionality as set out in paragraph 9 and at Annex 3; 

(d) request the Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer to 
amend the Constitution to reflect these changes; 

(e) authorise the Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer to 
determine and confirm the dates of meeting for the three committees 
for the remainder of the 2021/22 Council Year. 

 

46/21 SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda Item 11) 

 
Council had before it the Scrutiny Annual Report (CC11) which highlighted 
the key work undertaken by the Council’s scrutiny committees to address 

current and emerging issues including the delivery of improved services for 
the residents of Oxfordshire. The report 2020-2021 was presented to full 

Council, having been considered by the Performance Scrutiny Committee on 
3 June 2021. 
 

Councillor Brighouse moved and Councillor Reeves seconded that the 
recommendation set out on the face of the Agenda be adopted.  Following 

debate, the motion was put to the vote and was carried nem con. 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) to receive the report. 

 

47/21 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda Item 12) 

 

Council had before it the Audit & Governance Annual Report Which set out 
the role of the Audit & Governance Committee and summarised the work that 

has been undertaken both as a Committee and through the support of the 
Audit Working Group in 2020/21. 
 

Councillor Roz Smith moved and Councillor Brad Baines seconded that the 
recommendations set out on the face of the Agenda be adopted.  Following 

debate, the motion was put to the vote and was carried nem con. 
 
RESOLVED: (nem con) to receive the report. 

 
 

 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 
 

 
 


